
G R E G  A B B O T T  

December 13,2006 

Ms. Stephanie S. Rosenberg 
General Counsel 
Humble Independent School District 
P.O. Box 2000 
Humble, Texas 77347-2000 

Rear Ms. Rosenberg: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required piiblic disclosure under the Public 
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Governnient Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 266986. 

The Humble Independent School District (the "district") received a request for 1) the most 
recent writlei? appl-aisal, and any oral evaluations, of the district's superintendent; and 2) 
information pertaining to the appraisal process and perforniailce criteria utilized by the 
district. You state that the district does not possess infornlation I-esponsive to a portion of 
the request. LL'e note that the Act does not require a govei-nmental body to disclose 
infonnation that did not cxist at the time the request \\,as received. Ecoti. Op/~oi%iltlitics Dev. 
Cor.11. 1'. Llwtn~iicir~te, 562 S.bV.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App.---San Antonio 1978, writ disni'd). 
Yo11 state that some informatioil has been provided lo the reqi~estor. Yon claim that the 
s~tbl~litted information is cucepted frorn disclosi~reunder section 552. I01 ofthe Government 
Code. We have considered the exception you claim and revie\vcd the sitbniitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Govei-iinient Code excepts fsoi11 !7ithlic disclosure "ii~for-mation 
consideretl to beconfidential by law. eithci-constitutioiial, statutory, or byjudicial decision." 
Gov't Code 5 552.101. This exception enconii~asses infot-niation that other statutes make 
confidential. Yon rnisc section 552.101 in co~ijunctioii with section 21.355 of the  Edi~cation 
Code. Scctioil2 1.355 providcs t11;tt "[aj documer~t eva lua t in~  the perfoi-inance of a teacher 
o r  administrator is contidential." Ediic. Code 9 21.355. This office has interpreted 
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section 21.355 to apply to any document that evaluates, as tint term is commonly 
understood, the performance of a teacher or an administrator. See Open Records Decision 
No. 643 (1996). In Open Records Decision No. 643, we determined that for purposes of 
section 2 1.355, the word "teacher" nleans a person who is required to and does in fact hold 
a teaching certificate under subchapter B of chapter 21 of the Education Code or a school 
district teaching permit under section 21.055 and who is engaged in the process of teaching, 
as that term is commonly defined, at the time ofthe evaluation. See Open Records Decision 
No. 643 at 4. We also determined that the word "administrator" in section 21.355 means a 
person vrho is required to and does in fact hold an administrator's certificate under 
subchapter B of chapter 21 of the Education Code and is perfornling the functions of an 
administrator, as that term is comnionly defined, at the time of the evaluation. Icl. 

You inform us that the si~bmitted information consists of the most recent evaluation of the 
district superintendent by the district's board of trustees. Based upon your representations 
and our review of the information at issue, we agree that the submitted information is 
confidential under section 21.355 of tlie Education Code and nri~st be withheld from 
disclos~ire under section 552.101 of the Government Code. 

This Letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and lin~itcd to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling nrust not be relied upon as a previous 
deternrination regarding any other records or any orhex- circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and oftbe requestor. For exanrple, govenrmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to I-econsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(q. If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling. the governmental body n~iist appeal by - 
filing sitit in Travis County within 30 calelidar days. It!. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the 
f ~ ~ l l  benefit of such an appeal, the governnlental body must file suit witliin LO calendar days. 
Id.  $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the go\~crnmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it; then both tlie requestor and the attorney 
zencr-a1 have thc right to file suit against thc goveriimciital body to enforce this riiling. - 
Id.  5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires tlre governniental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governniental body is I-esponsible for taking the llest step. Rased on the 
statute, tlie attoi-ney general expects that, upon receiving this r~~li i ig ,  the go\~ernnientaI body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to scction 552.221ja) of the 
Government Code or file a la\vsuit clrallenging this ruling pursuant to scction 552.324 oftlre 
Go\-el-nnicnt Code. I f  the goverriniental body fails to do one of rlicse thiiigs, then the 
requestor shoilld report that fail~ire to the attorney general's Open Government Hvtline, toll 
fiee, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor rnay also file a coniplaiiit \vith the disti-ict or county 
attonley. Jii.  $ 552.321 5(e). 
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If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested inforn~ation, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 552.321(a); Te,ras Dep'f of P I I ~ .  Snfety v.  Gilbrenih, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no wi t ) .  

Please remember that under the Act the release of i~lforitiation triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, 
be sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amourlts. Questions or 
cornplaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governrnental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is 110 statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Lisa V. ~ u b r i e i  
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Divisioii 

Ref ID# 266986 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Cheryl Burbano 
8 103 Hurst Forest 
I-Iun~ble, Texas 77346-15 1 1 
(wlo e~iclos~ires) 


